Experimental study of slender concrete-filled
elliptical hollow section beam-columns
F. McCann*
1
, L. Gardner
1
, W. Qiu
1

(mm)
ey
(mm)
ez
(mm)
(%)
Buckling
axis
fc
(MPa)
g
(mm)
E1:L3-MA-0 3154 1.00 148.21 75.77 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Major 36.0 0.0
E2:L2-MA-0 2154 0.67 148.45 75.78 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Major 32.0 0.0
E3:L1-MA-0 1154 0.36 148.37 75.63 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Major 33.0 0.0
E4:L3-MA-50 3154 1.00 148.50 75.79 6.30 0.0 50.0 0 Major 36.5 0.8
E5:L2-MA-50 2154 0.68 148.96 76.04 6.30 0.0 50.0 0 Major 38.3 0.3
E6:L1-MA-50 1154 0.36 148.37 76.00 6.30 0.0 50.0 0 Major 28.7 0.0
E7:L3-MA-150 3154 1.00 150.75 75.93 6.30 0.0 150.0 0 Major 42.7 1.0
E8:L2-MA-150 2154 0.67 148.71 75.86 6.30 0.0 150.0 0 Major 33.2 0.0
E9:L1-MA-150 1154 0.36 148.52 75.87 6.30 0.0 150.0 0 Major 36.2 0.0
E10:L3-MI-0 3154 1.78 149.19 76.00 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Minor 40.6 0.0
E11:L2-MI-0 2154 1.20 148.95 75.77 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Minor 35.4 0.0
E12:L1-MI-0 1154 0.65 148.64 75.45 6.30 0.0 0.0 0 Minor 36.0 0.0
E13:L3-MI-25 3154 1.79 148.28 75.97 6.30 25.0 0.0 0 Minor 41.8 0.0
E14:L2-MI-25 2154 1.20 148.58 75.92 6.30 25.0 0.0 0 Minor 37.0 0.5
E15:L1-MI-25 1154 0.63 148.79 75.92 6.30 25.0 0.0 0 Minor 32.2 0.3
E16:L3-MI-50 3154 1.73 148.76 76.07 6.30 50.0 0.0 0 Minor 33.0 0.2
E17:L2-MI-50 2154 1.19 148.99 75.68 6.30 50.0 0.0 0 Minor 33.1 0.0
E18:L1-MI-50 1154 0.63 148.66 75.95 6.30 50.0 0.0 0 Minor 28.7 0.3
E19:L3-MA-50-
R
3154 0.93 149.45 75.66 6.30 0.0 50.0 4.7 Major 32.6 4.0
E20:L2-MA-50-
R
2154 0.65 148.19 75.66 6.30 0.0 50.0 4.7 Major 38.7 0.0
E21:L1-MA-50-
R
1154 0.35 148.50 75.99 6.30 0.0 50.0 4.7 Major 35.9 0.0
E22:L3-MI-25-R 3154 1.72 149.41 75.93 6.30 25.0 0.0 4.7 Minor 31.8 1.5
E23:L2-MI-25-R 2154 1.19 148.59 76.06 6.30 25.0 0.0 4.7 Minor 35.8 0.3
E24:L1-MI-25-R 1154 0.64 149.75 75.45 6.30 25.0 0.0 4.7 Minor 36.1 0.0
E25:hollow 300 0.15 149.33 75.59 6.52 0.0 0.0 0 Stub - -
E26:stub 300 0.17 149.32 75.48 6.43 0.0 0.0 0 Stub 38.1 -
E27:stub-R 300 0.18 149.57 75.71 6.42 0.0 0.0 4.7 Stub 38.1 -
*Note that for the concentrically-loaded specimens, which had measured global imperfections